GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 75-13

WHEREAS, Public Law 12-100 established the Guam Energy
Office and specified a termination date of February 7, 1975; and
WHEREAS, Public Law 12-150 appropriated operation funds
for the said office for the complete fiscal year of 1975: and
WHEREAS, the purposes and functions of the said office
have not been completed; and

WHEREAS, the administration has requested the speaker of the Thirteenth Guam Legislature to extend the existence of the said office through amendment to Public Law 12-100 in view of the continuing need for its services and in view of the recent Federal Law extending the life of the Federal Energy Administration to June 30, 1976; and

WHEREAS, it would be highly beneficial to maintain the staff and activities of this office awaiting a determination of the desire of the Thirteenth Guam Legislature to prolong or terminate this function of government:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudolph G. Sablan, Acting Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam do hereby order as follows:

- 1. The Guam Energy Office shall continue to operate effective February 7, 1975 with the same staffing and budget as authorized by Public Law 12-150.
- 2. That the Guam Energy Office shall continue to operate by virtue of this Executive Order until the Legislature expresses its wish as to the existence of this office through Bill No. 146 or any similar measure on the subject.

Dated at AGana, Guam this 27th day of February, 1975.

RUDOLPH G. SÁBLA Acting Governor

COUNTERSIGNED:

ALFRED C. YSRAEL